

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TERESA BELL,

Petitioner,

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF OKLAHOMA,
and BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF TEXAS,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD ANDREW BRIGHT
Taylor King & Associates, P.A.
320 Main Street
Arkadelphia, AR 71923
(870) 246-0505

MATTHEW WESSLER
Counsel of Record
RACHEL S. BLOOMEKATZ
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com
Counsel for Petitioner

October 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presentedi
Table of contents ii
Table of authorities iii
Introduction1
Opinions below.....2
Jurisdiction2
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions
involved.....2
Statement.....4
Reasons for granting the petition9
 I. The lower courts are openly divided over
 the reach of FEHBA’s express-preemption
 clause.....9
 II. The questions are important.....12
 III. The Eighth Circuit’s expansive
 preemption interpretation is wrong.....13
Conclusion16

Appendix A Opinion of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit
(May 26, 2016)..... App. 1a

Appendix B Opinion of the United States
District Court for the Western
District of Arkansas
(November 3, 2014)..... App. 14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008).....14

American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens,
513 U.S. 219 (1995).....2, 16

*Arthur D. Little, Inc. v. Commissioner of
Health and Hospitals of Cambridge*,
481 N.E.2d 441 (Mass. 1985).....15

Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988).....10

*Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v.
McVeigh*,
396 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 2005)16

*Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v.
McVeigh*,
547 U.S. 677 (2006).....1, 13

*Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield
Association*,
804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)1, 10

Kobold v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.,
370 P.3d 128 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....1, 11

MedCenters Health Care v. Ochs,
26 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 1994)9

Nevils v. Group Health Plan, Inc.,
492 S.W.3d 918 (Mo. 2016)1, 11

*Riley v. State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance*,
381 S.W.3d 840 (Ark. 2011)7

<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	8
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966)	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	14
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 8901	4
5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8913(a)	3
Legislative materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977)	5
S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1978)	4, 5, 6, 15
S. Rep. No. 105-257 (1998)	6
Regulatory materials	
5 C.F.R. § 890.106(h)	3
Report of the Comptroller General of the United States, B-164562, <i>Conflicts Between State Health Insurance Requirements and Contracts of the Federal Employees Health Benefits Carriers</i> (1975)	4, 5, 15
Constitutional provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2	3
